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Dear J.:r : 

Members of Senatorial Commi ttee 
convened to nominat e delegates 
for election as members of Consti­
tu tional Convent on , may not cou.nt 
votes by proxy of an;r sucn member 
absent f r om such convent:.on . 
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This i s in repl y to yours of recen t date , wherein 
you request an opi nion from t his department on t ho question 
of \"r:1ot.~1er or not a :J.Omber of a. Sena. t or i.al Cot..'D"l~ ttoe rw y 
vote by pr oxy a t a. convention of such Senator i al Cortli t tee 
convened f or t .1e pur:JOSe of nominating delegates f or elec­
tion as members of t he Constitutional Convention . 

'.Che Senator i al Cor.unitt oe is v11ado up of 
and Vlce- Cha.:r 1on of t he Cen tral Co mni ttoes 
count~es con~osinc t ho Senatorial ~lstrict . 
aro n e:.abers of t his Senator i al Cm:mrl.ttee by 
fact t hat t :_oy :1ave been elected as rae~ lbors 
Con:. .i ttee in t l:o:.r res ... ;octl ve counties. 

t he Cha i r11an 
of t ho various 

Such _1art i es 
v::rtue of t h o 
of t he Cen.tral 

In t he ca.so of State ox rol . Ponath v . 1Iami lton, 24J 
...> . '•• . 445 , t ho court !1eld t hat me:nbors of t he Central Cou­
nl ttee are coun t y officers . The me:.:tber s of t ho J enatorial 
ao~ittee exerc i se a discretion 1n matters ~ortainln~ t o 
elections or no~1nations. Under Joct~on 3 ~f Articl~ XV 
of tho Constl t utio!'l , wh ich :_Jertains t o the Conotl t u t iona l 
Convention, v1e find t ho followi~ which relates t o t he 
dut i es of t he Co. 'L..ti ttee in reGard t o iD. . .. ing no 1l nations 
f vr dole~ateo t o t ne Consti t utional Convention: 

. 
" ~ .~ ~n order t o soc~re rc Jresontation fron 
di£fere~t political parti es i n ea ch senatorial 
distri ct , oa ch political party as t hen au t hor ­
ized b:r lav1 to J.a~<:e nor1i no.tions for t~1e office 
of s tate senat or in each senator i al distri ct 
shall no•:.i.nate only one co.nd: dato f or deloc;ate 
fron such sen ator l a l district . and s u ch candi ­
date shall be nor.tinatod i n su ch marL'I"ler as nay 
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be prescribed by t he senatorial comrnittee 
of the respective parti es , -and a certi ficate 
of nomi nation shall be filed in the office 
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of t he secretary of state at least thirty 
days before such election ._ .: .: ·" -~ .:· ~ ~- ·· .:" 

Your inquir y resol ves itself into a question of whether 
or not t h e meribers of t he Committee ntay delegate t he i r powers 
by pr oxy t o nomdnate t hese delegates. 

In Vol . 46 c. J . , pase 1032, at Sec. 291 , we f ind the 
rule announced as foll ows: 

"A officer t o whom a discr etion is entrusted, 
cannot delegate t he exorci se t hereof , ::· :(- :l- " 

ne also find that this rule has been applied ~~d foll owed in 
l.lissour i . State ex rel . Skrainka Const. Co . v . Reber, 226 
Uo . 229 , 1. c . 237, states t he following: 

" ·::· -~ ::- An officer t o whom a di scretion is entrusted 
by law cannot delegate to anot her t he exercise of 
t hat d i scretion, :;- -~ ::. :;. .:- ~ .<- :~ :.:- :c- .<- .: .~ :~ :c- • .- ~- " 

Also, in Powers v . Kansas Cit y , 224 Yo . App . 70 , 1. c . 79 , 
t he court , 1n s peaking of t h e au t hority of an officer t o del­
egate his duties , made this statement: 

" lie cannot del·egate t hose dut ies which call for 
t he exercise of his discretion, n'- ~ .:.· .:.· .:- .< n' ·. " 

In Vol. 12, \lords and Phrases, J:1 ormanent Ed ., page 594, 
t he word "discretion" is defined as follows: 

"'Discre tion ' may be defined , when applied 
to public f unctionaries , as the power or r ight 
conferred upon them by law of act ing offi c i a lly 
under certain circumstances, according t o t he 
d i ctates of t he i r own judcrment and consci en ce, 
and not c ontrolled by t he judgnent or conscience 
of ot hers. ·'" "'" .:· ... .· :- .:· .<- .: .<- .c- ::- :- ..: •• .~ •• .:- ~" 



. . . 

iir . Geor ge Adams - 3- 2- 26- 43 

Under t his definition we t hink t here can be no question but 
t hat \Then t h e members of t he Cor:mittee are vot ing f or t he 
nomination of some person t hat t hey are exercising a discre­
tionary pouer , and t herefore, do not have any au thor i t y to 
delegate t his power to s ome ot her p~son . 

COUCLUSI 0N 

Fr om the f oregoing, it i s t he opinion of t his department 
t hat a momber of t he Senat or ial Committee may not vote by 
pro~J at a conven tion of t he Senatorial Committee convened 
f or the purpdse of nominating a delegate f or election t o 
oembersh i p in t he Constitutional Convention. 

APPRJVED: 

ROY !JcZI TTRIC .. \. 
Attorney- General 

'1!\'/B : CP 

RespectfUlly submitted , 

TYRE rt . BURTuU 
As s is tant Attorney- General 

-


